
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 

OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 June 

2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. IS DIVISION - SOURCING REVIEW, REORGANISATION & IS STRATEGY 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chief Information Officer 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
6. IS MANAGED SERVICE GOVERNANCE SOLUTION 
 Report of the Chief Information Officer 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
7. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS 
 
 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
 
 

For Decision 



3 
 

 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
  
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
12. PUBLIC SERVICE NETWORK - CURRENT AND FUTURE COMPLIANCE 

REQUIREMENTS 
 Report of the Chief Technology Officer 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
13. ORACLE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROJECT -  

REPLACEMENT / UPGRADE OF CBIS AND MANHATTAN SYSTEMS 
 Report of the Chief Information Officer 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 18 June 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In attendance: 
Chris Punter 
 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Graham Bell - Chief Information Officer 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ray Catt and Hugh Morris.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 February 2013 
were approved.  
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Members Technology Fund 
In response to a Member’s question the Chairman suggested that looking at the 
introduction of iPads on a cost basis alone was not sufficient and suggested 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



that it would be better to ask the question, have iPads impacted working 
practices, as part of a wider review.  
 

4. IS STRATEGY 2013 - 2018  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which followed 
on from the IS Strategy consultation document presented at the February 
2013 meeting. 

 

The Chamberlain stressed that the strategy was a living document that 
would evolve over time. He added that it shifted the departmental focus 
from backroom facilitators to a customer facing department. 

 

In response to a Member’s question on data protection issues, the 
Chamberlain responded that an organisational refresh was underway and 
this would also be given to Members.  

 

In response to a Member’s question regarding assisting with the 
digitisation of the London Metropolitan Archives (LMA), the Chief 
Information Officer, responded that colleagues in his department would be 
working with the LMA on this project. He added that the team intended to 
learn from the digitisation project undertaken at the British Library.   

 

In response to a Member’s question regarding ORACLE Property 
Management software, the Chief Information Officer responded that a 
decision on adoption of the software would be taken in July. The 
Chamberlain clarified that the new system would be used for investment 
property management and not rental properties.  

 

RESOLVED – That the strategy be adopted and be subject to review after 
a period of six months.  

 
 

5. WEBSITE - USER FEEDBACK AND STATISTICS  
The Sub-Committee received a presentation of the Deputy Town Clerk 
providing Members with user feedback and statistics from the 2012 website 
overhaul.  
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that whilst there were still areas that could be 
improved upon, notably the search function and integration with social media, 
overall user feedback from the new site had been positive. She added that 
areas identified for improvement were being worked on as a matter of priority. 
 
It was noted that the website had received a Webby Award as recognition of 
the improvements.  
 

Page 2



In response to a Member’s query, the Deputy Town Clerk advised that users 
surveyed for feedback were a mix of staff, residents and business users. 
 
Members raised a number of concerns regarding integration of the website 
function with other applications search functions, for example the planning 
system and Modern.gov committee management software.  In response, the 
Chief Information Officer advised that his team would examine marrying the 
systems into the website’s search function.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. INTERNET PROJECT - WEB LESSONS LEARNED  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain outlining lessons 
learnt from the website overhaul project. 
 
The Chief Information Officer stated that issues with the project had stemmed 
from two key areas, the absence of strong project management and inadequate 
testing; these had added significant risk to the new sites launch. He added that 
contractors had been brought in to make improvements. He highlighted that the 
changes made as a result of the lessons learnt on this project would assist in 
the smooth running of future projects.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Information Officer advised that 
other projects had been affected as a result of the extra resources required to 
finish the website refresh. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain summarising the 
progress made on the delivery of key IS projects which were considered to be 
most critical for the committee to monitor.  
 
The Chairman requested that a project number be added to the table within the 
report but welcomed the improvements officers had made to the document in 
its latest iteration.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. TENDER FOR IS MANAGED SERVICES  
The Sub-Committee approved a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

12. IS DIVISION REORGANISATION - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 19 February were approved. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Board: Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 22nd October 2013  

 

Subject: 

Progress Report on Key Projects 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report summarises the progress made on current projects and 
pipeline projects. It provides a summary of the progress made on the 
delivery of key IS projects which were considered to be the most critical 
for the IS Strategy Board to monitor.  

Recommendation 

That the report be received. 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report provides a short progress update on the most significant projects, 

along with the RAG status and completion dates. The report also includes an 
indication of the direction of travel of RAG status and information on staff hours 
to complete projects. 

2. The report refers to the IS Stage for each project as per the agreed IS 
governance processes. These stages are shown in the IS Stage Gat
[...]
mapping

- Update risk log 

- Test 

management

- Test plans

- Test scripts

- System test

- UAT test

- Test completion 

report

- Release notes

- Transition plan

- Change impact 

assessment

- Communications

- Release schedule

- Training strategy

- Training plan

- Release and data 

migration

- Organisation 

change 

management

- Transition

- System support

- Operational 

management

- Review and close

- Lessons learned

- Idea 

description

- Business 

drivers

- Size / scale of 

implementation

- Timeframes / 

resources

- Ballpark 

financial 

estimates and 

expected 

benefits 

- Functional and 

technical scope 

developed

- Timeframes / 

resources firmed 

up

- Risk 

identification 

and analysis 

developed

- Detailed 

estimates and 

expected 

benefits

- Functional 

Specification

- Draft project 

plan and 

resourcing

- Release 

management 

strategy

- Communication 

and engagement 

strategy / plan

- Procurement

- Design, build 

and test

1 to 5 6 7

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
a

te
w

a
y
s

- Idea identification

- Engagement with Senior Officers and Members

- Project proposal submission

- Focus on desired outcomes and options 

appraisal

- Authority to commence work on project

- PID / Project Mandate

- New project setup and approved by IS Projects Board

- Weekly monitoring of Project plan with resources

- Weekly progress / highlight reports

- Weekly review and updates on Risks and Issues logs

- Weekly financial summary

- Closure report 

reviewed and 

approved by IS 

Projects Board

 

P
age 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Board(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 22nd October 2013  

 

   

Subject: 

 IS Division  - Sourcing Review, Reorganisation & IS 
Strategy Progress Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Information Officer 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
Following the conclusion of the IS Sourcing Review and Reorganisation the 
implementation of our new operating model began in August. We have now 
planned for a transition period through to Dec 2013 that integrates the in-house 
changes with the transition of services to Agilisys. 
 
As this transition progresses to completion our attention turns to the delivery of 
the IS Strategy and central to this delivery will be our Work Programme.   
 
The Work Programme will form the core of our transition plans and includes 
existing business as usual projects transferred to Agilisys and projects that we 
are continuing to deliver in-house. In addition, outputs from our consultation 
with departments on the IS strategy are now forming a pipeline of new projects 
(departmental and corporate). Supporting these projects are a range of changes 
to our underpinning technology, these enabling works will improve service, 
increase capacity and provide the foundation upon which our Work Programme 
will be based. The technology roadmap also includes the maintenance of 
Corporate and Departmental applications, ensuring applications are maintained 
on supportable versions. Together, all of this work forms the IS Portfolio.  
 
The ‘Getting the basics right’ principle of the IS Strategy is being worked up for 
delivery via seven improvement areas that Agilisys are leading on. These are 
included in the Portfolio as part of the enabling technology solutions and will 
deliver improvements to the core service provision.  
 
The IS Reorganisation has created a number of vacancies for key personnel and 
recruitment is progressing steadily to fill these, however we are experiencing 
some challenges at the more senior roles due to market changes, but are 
working up alternative solutions to address this.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
A programme of skills development has been implemented for existing and new 
staff, involving formal training and workshops. Staff facing redundancy is 
continuing to be supported through the redeployment system and have 
benefitted from additional outplacement support via Penna.  
 

 

Main Report 

1. Background 
1.1. At the IS Strategy Board meeting on 5th August, an outline of the Work 

Programme that underpins the delivery of the IS Strategy was presented. 
That report provided an outline of the programmes within each theme in 
our Strategy an updated version is available in annex A.  
 

1.2. Each programme and theme contains a number of projects or work 
streams. These consist of ‘in-flight’ projects, where delivery has been 
on-going during the re-organisation, and ‘pipeline’ projects where 
requirements gathered from the business areas are progressing through 
our corporate gateway process.  
 

1.3. The partnership with Agilisys was signed on 1st September. We have 
worked with them since then to set out a 4 month transition period to 
December 2013 that integrates with the implementation of our new in-
house operating model.  
 

1.4. The transition includes reviewing, improving and integrating our 
governance and working practice. These practices will underpin the 
‘work programme’ and will integrate the projects and work streams set 
out above with ‘business as usual’ technology development provided by 
Agilisys.  
 

1.5. This paper sets out the progress and plans for delivery of our Work 
Programme and the activity being undertaken to drive transition to the 
new structure and the partnership working with Agilisys.   
 

1.6. Following this paper the IS Division is planning a workshop with IS 
Strategy Board to consider the scope and priorities of the work 
programme. A provisional date of 4th November has been scheduled.  
 

Page 16



2. Work Programme  

2.1. The implementation of our new internal structure and the partnership 
with Agilisys will provide a permanent staff structure, which will build 
on the improvements already made to our project delivery.   

 
2.2. Our current project work will be subsumed into the Portfolio model set 

out in the IS Strategy. The work programme incorpo
[...]
d manage the remaining vacancies we will 
need the continuing patience and  support from the business. 

 
 

 

Graham Bell 
Chief Information Officer 
020 7332 1050 
Graham.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 21



Annex A – IS Portfolio Summary (updated) 

 

P
age 22



Annex A – continued  

 

P
age 23



Annex A – continued  

 

P
age 24



 

Annex B – Model showing all elements of the IS Work Programme  

 

P
age 25



 

P
age 26



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Information Systems Sub Committee 22
nd

 October 2013  

   
Subject: 

IS Managed Service Governance Solution  
PUBLIC 

 
Report of: 

Chief Information Officer 
For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

 

To support its changing technology management environment and resources, IS 

Division is preparing to establish an outsourcing governance structure to foster 

effective technology partner relations, control risks and achieve the planned savings 

and value from their outsourced contract with Agilisys Limited. The objective is to 

introduce a scalable governance solution ready for the Managed Service, utilising  

IS Division’s strong managerial and technological capabilities, but also 

understanding the further development of robust contract management and supplier 

performance oversight. 

The Strategic Vendor Management Team (SVMT) are developing a governance 

model in conjunction with Agilisys that adapts standard  industry processes for the 

Corporate environment. This approach calls for developing and structuring a joint 

outsourcing governance solution utilizing both internal and external capabilities and 

strengths. 

As part of the service transition activities with Agilisys, we are in the process of 

agreeing a structure (see attached diagram) that incorporates all four governance 

disciplines:- 

• Performance Management of services and projects 

• Financial Management (invoice management, service credits, financial analysis 

and planning, contract pricing adjustments) 

• Relati
[...]
eft blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Progress Report on Key Projects
	5 IS Division - Sourcing Review, Reorganisation & IS Strategy Progress Report
	6 IS Managed Service Governance Solution
	IS Managed service APPENDIX

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Public Service Network - Current and Future Compliance Requirements
	13 Oracle Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Project -  Replacement / Upgrade of CBIS and Manhattan Systems



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 22 October 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Ray Catt (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance 
 
From Agilisys: 
Graham Everett 
Pearl Roberts 
Kay Andrewes 
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Chris Anderson - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones 
Marcus Denton 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Oracle R12 Project Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 June 
were approved. 
 
 
 
 



4. PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which summarised 
the progress made on current and pipeline projects. 
 
During the discussion the following items were raised: 
 

 Some areas; i.e. Burnham Beeches were not currently able to receive 
high bandwidth services.   IS were working on acceptable alternative 
solutions. 

 Members were asked to note a drafting error on page 5 of the report, on 
the 2nd line of the table, where the greater/less than symbol was the 
wrong way round. 

 Members asked that the project reference number be added to the table. 
 Members could not copy into Pdf Expert to edit restricted documents in 

modern.gov.  Also, reports are currently deleted after 6 months - 
members asked if this could be extended? 

 
 

5. IS DIVISION - SOURCING REVIEW, REORGANISATION & IS STRATEGY 
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer, which 
set out the transition period, to December 2013, to integrate the in-house 
changes with the transition of services to Agilisys.   
 
The Chief Technology Officer updated members on the Police’s desktop 
upgrade.   Whilst noting that the Police were not included in the City’s Strategic 
Risk Register, the Chairman asked for reassurance that, if there was a risk, it 
be reflected on the Police’s Strategic Risk Register.   
 
 

6. IS MANAGED SERVICE GOVERNANCE SOLUTION  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer, which 
sought to agree a governance solution for the Agilisys Managed Service.  The  
Chairman reminded members that there had been a reference panel in the 
negotiation stages with Agilisys and asked for volunteers to join a similar group, 
which would enable members to engage with Agilisys on a non-committee 
basis, approximately 2-3 times a year.  All members of the Sub Committee 
were invited to join and to advise the Town Clerk of their interest.   
 
 

7. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Agilisys; the slides were 
circulated to members after the meeting. 
 
During the presentation, which was very well received, the following points 
were raised: 
 

 Agilisys were working with the VIP Team to ensure a seamless transition 
and improvement in services to both clients and members.   



 Agilisys currently provide out of hours cover for critical corporate 
services.  The CIO will be reviewing the need and opportunities for 
extending this to other service areas, such as VIP customers. 

 

 Agilisys’ customer base included Barking and Dagenham; Tower 
Hamlets; Hammersmith and Fulham; Sutton; Merton; Kingston upon 
Thames and Haringey.  They made 2/3 bids a year and looked to secure 
2, in order to keep their client base small and dedicated.  

 

 A member commended Agilisys on their on-line voting registration in 
Tower Hamlets and asked whether this could be introduced in the City?  
The Chairman suggested that a visit to some of the other sites would be 
helpful.  

 

 Telecommunications included internal users and networks but Agilisys 
would not be acting as a contact centre for residents.  However, Agilisys 
were working closely with the City of London’s contact centre.  Members 
noted that networks would be managed on behalf of the City and BT and 
Virgin would be held to account on performance, if necessary. 

 

 The possibility of linking Agilisys’ apprentice scheme to the City’s 
Scheme - members noted that this had been suggested to the Director 
of Community and Children’s Services. 

 

 The use of ITIL, Prince2 and MSP would continue and Agilisys were 
confident of bringing further project management expertise to the City. 

 

 Emails for logging and closing faults would continue and Agilisys had 
started to map a service improvement response to inform 
management/spending decisions.  Members noted that a new system, to 
be introduced in 2014, would provide further improvement. 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 



 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 

Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11-13                             3 

14-15                             - 
 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 June were approved. 
 
 

12. PUBLIC SERVICE NETWORK - CURRENT AND FUTURE COMPLIANCE 
REQUIREMENTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Technology Officer. 
 
 

13. ORACLE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) PROJECT -  
REPLACEMENT / UPGRADE OF CBIS AND MANHATTAN SYSTEMS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer. 
 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


